

No. 23-411

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

VIVEK H. MURTHY, SURGEON GENERAL, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

MISSOURI, *ET AL.*, *Respondents.*

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of
America's Future, Free Speech Coalition, Free
Speech Def. and Ed. Fund, Gun Owners of
America, Gun Owners Fdn., Gun Owners of
Cal., Tennessee Firearms Assn., Public
Advocate, U.S. Constitutional Rights Legal Def.
Fund, Leadership Institute, DownsizeDC.org,
Downsize DC Fdn., The Western Journal, and
Conservative Legal Def. and Ed. Fund, in
Support of Respondents**

PATRICK M. MCSWEENEY
Powhatan, VA
KURT B. OLSEN
Washington, DC
JOHN I. HARRIS III
Nashville, TN
RICK BOYER
Lynchburg, VA

WILLIAM J. OLSON*
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN
ROBERT J. OLSON
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
370 Maple Ave. W., Ste. 4
Vienna, VA 22180
(703) 356-5070
wjo@mindspring.com

February 9, 2024

Attorneys for Amici Curiae
**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.	3
ARGUMENT	
I. THE INDIVIDUAL PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING.	5
A. Traceable Harm	5
B. Threat of Repeated Injury	13
C. Self-Censorship	16
D. Right to Receive Information	17
II. THE GOVERNMENT SPEECH DEFENSE DOES NOT IMMUNIZE GOVERNMENT FROM COERCING CENSORSHIP	18
III. THE GOVERNMENT HAS A LONG TRACK RECORD OF INTERNET AND SOCIAL MEDIA CENSORSHIP	21
A. From the Beginning of the Internet	22
B. Google Demonetization	24
C. NewsGuard	25

IV. THE FBI COERCED SOCIAL MEDIA PLATFORMS TO SUPPRESS THE HUNTER BIDEN LAPTOP STORY TO ADVANCE THE POLITICAL FORTUNES OF THE PRESIDENTIAL CANDIDATE IT FAVORED	27
CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>CONSTITUTION</u>	
Amendment I	3, 17, 19, 20
<u>STATUTES</u>	
18 U.S.C. § 595	33
Prioritizing Resources and Organization for Intellectual Property Act of 2008 (Pro-IP Act), Pub. L. 110-403	18
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963)	19
<i>Board of Regents v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000)	18
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	16, 17
<i>Counterman v. Colorado</i> , 600 U.S. 66 (2023)	20
<i>Martin v. Struthers</i> , 319 U.S. 141 (1943)	17
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005) .	15
<i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974)	13, 14
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009)	18
<u>MISCELLANEOUS</u>	
B. Bernstein, “FBI Officials Told Agents Not to Investigate Hunter Biden Laptop ahead of 2020 Election, Whistleblower Says,” <i>Yahoo!News</i> (Aug. 25, 2022)	32
N. Bertrand, “Hunter Biden story is Russian disinfo, dozens of former intel officials say,” <i>Politico</i> (Oct. 19, 2020).	34

S. Carpenter, “Internet shutdowns are a political weapon. It’s time to disarm,” <i>Techcrunch.com</i> (Oct. 30, 2021)	19
D. Chaitin, “Schumer warns Trump: Intel officials ‘have six ways from Sunday at getting back at you’,” <i>Washington Examiner</i> (Jan. 3, 2017)	36
Z. Cohen, “Special counsel John Durham concludes FBI never should have launched full Trump-Russia probe,” <i>CNNPolitics</i> (updated May 16, 2023)	36
“The Communication Stream of Conspiracy Commerce,” <i>Clinton Library</i> (1997)	22, 23
S. Delouya, “Elon Musk confirmed the firing of Twitter deputy general counsel James Baker for allegedly interfering in the publication of the Twitter files,” <i>Business Insider</i> (Dec. 6, 2022)	33
M. Devine, “The 634-page report on Hunter Biden’s laptop — and 459 alleged crimes,” <i>New York Post</i> (Oct. 26, 2022)	32
L. Fang, “In the Name of ‘Fake News,’ NewsGuard extorts sites to follow the government narrative,” <i>New York Post</i> (Dec. 10, 2023)	25
L. Fang, “NewsGuard: Surrogate the Feds Pay to Keep Watch on the Internet and Be a Judge of the Truth,” <i>RealClearInvestigations</i> (Nov. 15, 2023)	26
L. Feiner, “Facebook Rejects Biden Campaign’s Request to Remove Trump Ads Containing False Information,” <i>CNBC</i> (Oct. 9, 2019)	8

A.M. Fraser, “Google bans website ZeroHedge from its ad platform over comments on protest articles,” <i>NBC News</i> (June 16 2020) .	24
H. Gold, “The Clintons’ ‘conspiracy commerce’ memo,” <i>Politico</i> (Apr. 18, 2014)	22
B. Golding, “79% say ‘truthful’ coverage of Hunter Biden’s laptop would have changed 2020 election,” <i>New York Post</i> (Aug. 26, 2022)	33
C.D. Golden, “Tucker Carlson: Google and Big Tech Are Now the Chief Threat to Our Liberties,” <i>The Western Journal</i> (June 17, 2020)	24
J. Harris & P. Baker, “White House Memo Asserts a Scandal Theory,” <i>Washington Post</i> (Jan. 10, 1997)	22, 23
“Interim Joint Staff Report: The Hunter Biden statement,” <i>House Weaponization Subcommittee</i> (May 10, 2023)	34, 35
“Joe Biden: Former Vice President of the United States,” Editorial Board, <i>New York Times</i> (Jan. 17, 2020)	7, 8
R. Kern, “Biden’s campaign set to counterpunch on misinformation,” <i>Politico</i> (Sept. 20, 2023) .	15
T. Kilcullen, “Inside the Biden Admin’s New Strategy to Censor, Push Leftist Activism Into American Classrooms,” <i>Newsbusters</i> (Jan. 17, 2024)	27
N. LaJeunesse, “Topics That Will Get Your YouTube Video Immediately Demonetized,” <i>Creator Handbook</i> (Dec. 1, 2023)	25

E. Morris & G. Fonrouge, “Smoking-gun email reveals how Hunter Biden introduced Ukrainian businessman to VP dad,” <i>New York Post</i> (Oct. 14, 2020)	30, 31
J. O’Neill, “FBI pressured Twitter, sent trove of docs hours before Post broke Hunter laptop story,” <i>New York Post</i> (Dec. 19, 2022)	32
T. O’Neil, “Amazon Bowed to White House Pressure,” <i>The Daily Signal</i> (Feb. 5, 2023) . . .	18
J. Sanchez, “FBI Reminds Us Government Already Has MegaPower to Take Down Websites,” <i>CATO</i> (Jan. 20, 2012)	19
E. Stauffer, “Did the spies who covered for Hunter Biden’s laptop interfere in the 2020 election?” <i>Washington Examiner</i> (Apr. 25, 2023)	34, 35
J. Vazquez, “Even Worse! MRC Exposes NewsGuard for Leftist Bias Third Year in a Row,” <i>Newsbusters</i> (Dec. 12, 2023)	27
